2009. Upon completion of the Subscription, the Group’s total assets would be enhanced

by the total proceeds of approximately RMB10.75 billion. Accordingly, the gearing ratio

would be improved upon completion of the Subscription.

In view of the above positive financial effects to the Group, we consider that the

Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the Independent H Shares Shareholders as

a whole given the capital injection will significantly optimize the capital structure and enhance

the financial positions of the Group by improving its balance sheet and decreasing its gearing

ratio.

VI. Dilution effect on shareholding of the Company

Assuming the maximum number of new A Shares and new H Shares will be fully

subscribed, the Company will issue (i) 1,766,780,000 new A Shares to not more than 10

specific investors including CSAHC; and (ii) 312,500,000 new H Shares to Nan Lung upon

completion of the Subscription. Assuming no other Shares has been issued after the date of the

Latest Practicable Date until completion of the Subscription, it is anticipated that the

shareholding structure of the Company will be as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable

Date

Upon completion of the

Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

CSAHC – A Shares 4,021,150,000 50.24 4,153,660,000 41.20

Nan Lung (Note) – H Shares 726,500,000 9.08 1,039,000,000 10.30

Subtotal 4,747,650,000 59.32 5,192,660,000 51.50
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Public – A Shares 1,500,000,000 18.74 3,134,270,000 31.09

– H Shares 1,755,917,000 21.94 1,755,917,000 17.41

Subtotal 3,255,917,000 40.68 4,890,187,000 48.50

Total 8,003,567,000 100.00 10,082,847,000 100.00

Note: The balance includes 5,350,000 H Shares directly held by Asia Travel Investment Company Limited,

an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Nan Lung and CSAHC.

LETTER FROM CHINA MERCHANTS SECURITIES

– 34 –

As illustrated in the table above, CSAHC’s A Shares shareholding in the Company will

decrease from approximately 50.24% to approximately 41.20%, whereas Nan Lung’s

shareholding in the Company will increase from approximately 9.08% to approximately

10.30% immediately upon completion of the Subscription. At the same time, the shareholding

of the public A Share Shareholders will increase from approximately 18.74% to